
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU 

 
 

 
 

Operational Services 
Cabinet Committee 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Members of the Operational Services Cabinet Committee of Gravesham Borough Council are 
summoned to attend a meeting to be held at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Windmill Street, 
Gravesend DA12 1AU on Wednesday, 22 March 2023 at 7.30 pm when the business specified in 
the following agenda is proposed to be transacted. 
 
 

 
S Walsh 
Service Manager (Communities) 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A 
 

Items likely to be considered in Public 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 

3. Declarations of Interest   

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the Agenda should be 
considered in private or any items in Part B in public  

 

5. Annual Review of the Licensing Shared Service  (Pages 9 - 18) 

6. Air Quality Annual Status Report  (Pages 19 - 24) 

7. Corporate Performance Update: Quarter Three 2022-23  (Pages 25 - 34) 

8. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter or urgency.  

 

9. Exclusion   



 To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

Part B  
 

Items likely to be considered in private  
 

None. 

 

 
 
 
Members 
 
Cllr Lee Croxton (Chair) 
Cllr Gurbax Singh (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Conrad Broadley 

Gurdip Ram Bungar 
Nirmal Khabra 
Leslie Pearton 
Alan Ridgers 
Brian Sangha 
Frank Wardle 
 

 
Substitutes: To be notified 
 
 
 
 



1 

Operational Services Cabinet Committee 
 

Tuesday, 7 February 2023 7.30 pm 
 
 

Present: 
 
Cllr Lee Croxton (Chair) 
Cllr Gurbax Singh (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Conrad Broadley 

Gurdip Ram Bungar 
Gary Harding 
Nirmal Khabra 
Leslie Pearton 
Alan Ridgers 
Brian Sangha 
Frank Wardle 

  
 
Stuart Alford 
Joel Simons 
James Young 
Karen Gingles 

Assistant Director (Operations) 
Waste Projects & Compliance Officer 
Parks and Open Spaces Manager 
Committee Services Officer (Minutes) 

 
 

16. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

17. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 24 November 2022 were signed by the Chair. 
 

18. Declarations of Interest  
 
There we no declarations of interest 
 

19. Parks & Open Space 2022 Annual Report  
 
The Committee were presented with the Parks and Open Spaces Annual Report (January – 
December 2022), which could be found on page 9 of the agenda pack.  The purpose of this 
report was to inform Members of the achievements and activities over the last year.  The 
Parks and Open Spaces Manager highlighted key areas of the report which included: 
 

 Work carried out throughout the borough to regenerate 15 play parks, that were 
identified as requiring attention and investment.  It was noted that some parks had 
not been updated for 20 years.  The development of the chosen sites were possible 
due to a successful grant funding bid.  This injection of funds had accelerated the 
regeneration plans and meant the project was completed within months rather than 
years.  Members were given an overview of the work carried out at each of the 15 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Operational Services Cabinet Committee 7.02.2023 

2 

play parks. Improvements varied at each site but included themed play areas, 
accessibility for all ages and abilities with inclusive play and sensory equipment. 

 

 The Parks and Open Spaces Manager updated the Committee on Gravesham’s tree 
planting efforts over the past year, as part of the Council’s drive to deliver a greener 
Gravesham.  Gravesham had planted 20 trees across the 
[...]
.  He informed Members that there are 
routine, operational and annual checks to ensure the equipment met safety standards and to 
remove any graffiti.  The Committee were updated with a plan to introduce Friends of 
Gravesham, which would offer residents the opportunity to adopt a local park, volunteer with 
tasks such as litter picking and flowerbed maintenance.  Members were advised this was in 
the early stage of development, but it was a positive way to bring together the community 
and create a working partnership.  This partnership could also be method to communicate 
feedback any issues within the parks to ensure they stay well maintained.   
 
The Committee noted that within the report reference was made to the public’s perception of 
the projects being great and well received, but wondered what evidence there was to back 
up these statements.  The Parks and Open Spaces Manager advised that comments were 

Page 4



Operational Services Cabinet Committee 7.02.2023 

3 

collated from social media and from speaking to the community in the parks.  He went on to 
say that software was being trialled to look at play park usage such as chosen activities and 
how long visitors stayed for.  This data would offer a valuable insight and a learning tool to 
see where investment has been of benefit.  The software could also provide data since 
2019.  Members requested that if this software were to be utilised, the Committee would 
appreciate the data being presented at the Committee meetings going forward. 
 
Members referred to the future aspirations for 2023 and asked in relation to funding for 
parks, how the horticultural team would request financing from Planning Section 106 funds.  
The Park and Open Spaces Manager informed the Committee that due to the close working 
relationship with the Planning department there was as understanding that money from 
Section 106 funding could be used for this purpose.  The Assistant Director (Operations) 
added that large housing developments often included a play park that was maintained by a 
management company.  He advised that provision was in place to ensure the sites were 
properly maintained by outside companies. 
 
Members asked if volunteers of the Friends of Gravesham volunteer scheme would have a 
police DBS check as part of the risk assessment.  The Parks and Open Spaces Manager 
advised that the volunteers would be predominantly for the open space areas rather than the 
play parks, but this would be taken into consideration. 
 
The Committee asked if there would be a cost implication in replacing the trees in The 
Forest of Memories that died during the summer drought.  Reassurance was given that there 
was no additional cost, as the replacement trees were a donation.  The new trees would be 
a more robust larger species, would be surrounded by chestnut fencing and have a more 
robust watering schedule. 
 
The Chair thanked the Parks and Opens Spaces Manager and team for the improvements 
and raising horticulture to a greater standard within the borough.  He went on to say that the 
regeneration of parks gave a huge amount to the community and improved the quality of life 
for residents. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

20. Waste Management Update Report  
 
The Committee were presented with the Waste Management Update Report.  The purpose 
of this report was to provide Members with an update on Waste Management & Street 
Cleansing projects & performance in the 2022 calendar year.   
 
The Waste Projects and Compliance Officer highlighted key areas of the report which 
included: 
 

 In November 2022 the Council’s Recycling, Refuse & Street Cleansing frontline staff 
were provided with a new orange uniform. The new uniform has made the staff within 
these services look smarter, as well as more visible on dark mornings.  Feedback 
from staff had been positive. 
 

 Members attention was drawn to p.35 section 3.1 which gave an overview of the 
recycling performance for
[...]
 would also make contact with Parish 
Councils to encourage this approach. 
 
Member raised concern regarding the appearance of the proposed electrical recycling 
points.  The Waste and Projects Compliance Officer advised that the photo within the report 
was only an example and the colour of the unit could be changed.  He went on to inform the 
Committee that the electrical collection points would be placed in existing recycling spots, so 
would not be out of place.  This scheme had been adopted by other Councils in the UK but 
not in Kent yet.  After further discussion Members were informed that the collection point 
could accept any small electrical item that could fit through the 30cm by 40cm slot. 
 
Clarification was sought as to why the Street Champions only had orange bags for litter 
picking and not clear for recycling, especially when the majority of litter dropped was 

Page 7



Operational Services Cabinet Committee 7.02.2023 

6 

recyclable.  Members were advised that Street Champions received both types of bags, to 
enable recycling. 
 
Members asked if the recycling collection could include the collection of glass, as disposing 
of glass was not easy for residents that were unable to drive.  The Assistant Director 
(Operations) alluded that the service may be provided in the future.   
 
The Committee commended the fly tipping enforcement response but queried if the Council 
used cameras to assist with combating the issue.  The Assistant Director (Operations) 
informed Members that cameras were used to catch culprits in certain areas and footage 
could be used in prosecution. 
 
The Chair commended the Waste and Projects Compliance Officer for the detailed report 
and thanked the team for their commitment and hard work in making improvements.  He 
encouraged the Committee to inform other Council Members of the great work being 
undertaken, as it was very important for all residents. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
 
 Close of meeting  
 
The meeting ended at 8:43pm 
 
 

Page 8



 

Classification:  Public 

Key Decision:  No 

Gravesham Borough Council 

Report to: Operational Services Cabinet Committee 

Date: 22 March 2023 

Reporting officer: Mark Lees, Regulatory Services Manager 
 

Subject: Annual Review of the Licensing Shared Service 

Purpose and summary of report:  

To provide Members of the Operational Services Cabinet Committee with a copy of the 
annual review that has been conducted in respect of the Licensing Shared Service with 
Medway Council. 
 

Recommendations: 

1. None - this paper is for information purposes only. 

Key Implications: 

Item Implications 

Legal The shared service arrangement was established with due regard 
to the following legislation: 

1) Section 113 of the Local Government Act 1972, which allows a 
local authority to place any of its officers, who consent to the 
arrangement, at the disposal of another local authority on such 
terms as may be agreed between the parties, and 

2) Section 101(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 and the 
Local Authority (Arrangement for the Discharge of Functions) 
(England) Regulations 2012, which enables a local authority to 
delegate certain functions to another local authority.   

Finance and Value for 
Money 

An initial GBC saving of £8,580 was realised in 2019/20 when the 
shared service was established, with a further £12,540 in 2020/21 
following a restructure. Since then, there have been no significant 
financial implications, and the service continues to offer good 
value for money in its current format. 

Corporate Plan The delivery of the shared service contributes to the following 
Corporate Objectives: 

#1 People: a proud community; where residents can call a safe, 
clean and attractive borough their home. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



2 

#3 Progress: an entrepreneurial authority; commercial in outlook 
and committed to continuous service improvement, underpinned 
by a skilled workforce and strong governance env
[...]
at all times with an open-door policy. 

9 Realising procedural 
efficiencies to enable 
staff to recommence 
more field-based 
duties. 

As had previously been anticipated, field-based duties have now 
resumed and continue to be progressed as a result of an 
appropriately resourced and structured team coupled with efficient 
procedural processes. 

 

Page 17



 

6 | P a g e  

 
 
Key Performance Measures: 
 

  Target 2021/22 & 
2022/23 to date 

Outturn 2021/22 & 
2022/23 to date 

1 No shared KPIs are in place.  Instead, 
performance is monitored through the 
reporting of separate corporate delivery 
indicators and update reports agreed with 
senior management at each council 
respectively, which have been positively 
received to date with no concerns raised. 

 

(Please see note 
to left) 

 

 (Please see note 
to left) 

 
Update against recommendations identified in previous year 
review: 
 
There were no additional recommendations following the review of the shared service in 

2021-22. 

Recommendations/Service Improvements for the coming year: 

1 Shared Service to continue 

2 - 

3 - 

 

Page 18



 

Classification: Public 

Key Decision: No 

Gravesham Borough Council 

Report to: Operational Services Cabinet Committee 

Date: 22 March 2023 (deferred from 15 September 2022) 

Reporting officer: Deborah Wilders, Environmental Protection Team Leader 

Subject: Air Quality Annual Status Report 

Purpose and summary of report:  

To present Members with the Air Quality Annual Status Report 

Recommendations: 

1. This report is for Member information only; it is recommended that Members note the 
content of the report but in particular the direct links that air quality has with climate 
change.  
 

Key Implications: 

Item Implications 

Legal The Annual Status Report (ASR) provides an overview of air 
quality in Gravesham Borough Council during 2021. It fulfils the 
requirements of Local Air Quality Management (LAQM) as set out 
in Part IV of the E
[...]
he main report, including the 
conclusions and recommendations.  

2.3 The main body of the report provides information on how many AQMAs are 
declared (section 2.1, table 2.1), what monitoring is being undertaken (section 

Page 20



3 

3.1), and provides both the results and comment on the monitoring for the last 
calendar year and also a summary of the previous 4 years to that (section 3.2). 

2.4 There are two types of monitoring carried out by Gravesham in the borough: 

2.4.1 Continuous monitoring of nitrogen dioxide and particulate matter (PM10) 
by air quality analysers at the council’s two air stations located within or 
close to the A2 Trunk Road AQMA and the Northfleet Industrial Area 
AQMA.  

2.4.2 Passive diffusion tubes for monitoring nitrogen dioxide located in areas 
with heavy traffic flows, areas with background levels of pollutants and 
also in areas where development will or is very likely to happen or is 
happening. The latter is to ascertain the baseline in the area to ensure it is 
apparent what impact new developments are having on the local air 
quality.  

2.5 The annual report also includes the progress made on the actions within the 
council’s two action plans. (Table 2.2.)  

2.6 The appendices include maps of the four current AQMAs. 

3. The Impact of Poor Air Quality on Health 

3.1 Air pollution is associated with a number of adverse health impacts. It is 
recognised as a contributing factor in the onset of heart disease and cancer. 
Additionally, air pollution particularly affects the most vulnerable in society: 
children, the elderly, and those with existing heart and lung conditions. 

3.2 Poor air quality is the largest environmental risk to public health in the UK, as 
long-term exposure to air pollution can cause chronic conditions such as 
cardiovascular and respiratory diseases as well as lung cancer, leading to 
reduced life expectancy. Health matters: air pollution - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

3.3 Defra’s “Air quality appraisa
[...]
monitoring network to determine 
whether AQMAs need amending or whether there are any new identifiable areas 
of concern. Gravesham Borough Council are focused on reducing annual mean 
NO2 exceedances of the national objective. These locations are situated in the 
one-way system in Gravesend.  

5.2 The council will continue to work with its partners to improve air quality: 

5.2.1 The National Highways (NH) has responsibility for the management of the 
A2 Trunk Road and as such is responsible for any direct actions proposed 
for the AQMA along the A2 Trunk Road in Gravesham.  

5.2.2 Kent County Council (KCC), as the local transport authority, is responsible 
for the management of the local road network and as such is responsible 
for any direct actions proposed for the AQMAs in the town centre in order 
to reduce road traffic emissions. Gravesham Borough Council works 
together with Kent County Highways to improve air quality within these 
AQMAs and throughout the Borough. 

5.3 The review of the declared AQMAs will be completed utilising a detailed modelling 
assessment to ascertain whether any significant improvements to pollution levels 
have been made to allow for boundary adjustment or removal. The outcomes of 
the detailed assessment will inform an update to the now outdated existing 
AQAPs which were published in 2004 and 2006. 

5.4 The council will revoke the AQMA declarations for nitrogen dioxide when possible, 
following a suitable sustained reduction in levels; however the declaration for the 
Northfleet Industrial Area AQMA for windblown particulate matter (PM10) will be 
kept in place in order to ensure PM10 concentrations are continually monitored.  

5.5 It will ensure through the utilisation of the planning process that measures are 
implemented and maintained to ensure that the construction phases of the 
significant level of mixed-use development in the North Industrial Area AQMA, 
which is planned to take place over at least the next decade, do
[...]
g so is confirming that they have 
given due regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted 
in the table above 

Crime and Disorder The improvement in air quality improves feelings that the environment is clean and 
safe. 

Digital and website 
implications 

The website will be updated as necessary.   

Safeguarding 
children and 
vulnerable adults 

No direct implications.  

 

Page 24

https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/key-definitions/what-is-personal-data/
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/lawful-basis-for-processing/special-category-data/
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/lawful-basis-for-processing/criminal-offence-data/
mailto:gdpr@medway.gov.uk


 

Classification: Public 

Key Decision: No 

Gravesham Borough Council 

Report to: Operational Services Committee 

Date: 22 March 2023 

Reporting officer: Stuart Alford - Assistant Director (Operations) 
Mark Lees - Regulatory Services Manager 
 

Subject: Corporate Performance Update: Quarter Three 2022-23 

Purpose and summary of report:  

To present Members of the Operational Services Committee with an update against the 
Performance Management Framework, as introduced within the council’s Corporate Plan, for 
Quarter Three 2022-23 (October to December 2022). 
 

Recommendations: 

1. This report is for information purposes only.  

Key Implications: 

Item Implications 

Legal The council’s Corporate Plan is an integral part of the authority’s 
policy framework as defined by the Constitution. The new Plan will 
ensure the council has in place an effective framework to deliver 
its responsibilities and ensure better results for vulnerable local 
residents, with the assistance of relevant partner agencies. 
 

Finance and Value for 
Money 

There are no significant costs associated with the monitoring of 
the Corpo

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Operational Services Cabinet Committee 
 

Wednesday, 22 March 2023 7.30 pm 
 
 

Present: 
 
Cllr Lee Croxton (Chair) 
Cllr Gurbax Singh (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Conrad Broadley 

Gurdip Ram Bungar 
Nirmal Khabra 
Leslie Pearton 
Alan Ridgers 
Brian Sangha 
Frank Wardle 
 

    
Stuart Alford   Assistant Director (Operations) 

Mark Lees   Regulatory Services Manager 

Deborah Wilders  Environmental Protection Team Leader 

Karen Gingles   Committee Services Officer (Minutes) 

 
  
 

21. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

22. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 7 February 2023 were signed by the Chair. 
 

23. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

24. Annual Review of the Licensing Shared Service  
 
The Committee were presented with the Annual Review of the Licensing Shared Service. 
The purpose of this report was to provide Members with a copy of the annual review that had 
been conducted in respect of the Licensing Shared Service with Medway Council.  The 
report was for information only. 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager informed the Committee that the shared service with 
Medway had been in place since 2019 and was the only Gravesham led shared service.  
 
 
 
 



Operational Services Cabinet Committee 22.03.2023 

2 

The Regulatory Services Manager highlighted key points from the report: 
 

 The Licencing Department now had a full complement of staff for the first time.  
There had been an evaluation of the needs of the service, which resulted in a 
temporary staffing restructure.  The reallocation of staff has contributed to the 
successful collection of unpaid annual fees amounting to £27K and rising.   
 

 The Licencing team had worked closely with Digital and IT in delivering an enhanced 
digital service by creating more online forms, which had been of benefit to both the 
service user and staff alike.  One of the newly created forms linked vehicle licensing 
services with Rosherville Servicing Ltd, offering an efficient online end to end service, 
which had proved a great success.   
 

The Chair gave his thanks for the report and expressed how it was a really positive reflection 
of how the shared service was developing.   
 
The Committee were invited to make comments and ask questions: 
 

 Members agreed it was a very encouraging report.  They queried what challenges 
had been faced with the new online format, in respect to engaging the taxi licence 
holders regarding inspection reminders.  It was also asked if further improvements 
were to be made.  The Regulatory Services Manager explained that there had been 
no issues and the process had run very smoothly, with the Rosherville operatives 
being very flexible with inspection appointments.  The Assistant Director (Operations) 
added that since the new service was offered back in October 2022, after each 
inspection, questionnaires had been provided to the licence holders.  The feedback 
from these had been very positive, commending the easy booking system and 
seamless operation. 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager alluded that taxi drivers were requested to 
undertake a safety and standards inspection and pre-licence inspection around the 
same time, which could prove onerous for the driver, so to improve the service 
further, this may be looked at. 
 

 Members queried what area of licencing the collection of unpaid invoices amounting 
to £27K related to.  The Regulatory Services Manager advised this figure was for 
fees collected for premises licences.  He explained the reason this only related to 
premises licences was because all other licence fees, (such as taxi licences) had to 
be paid in advance, in order to obtain their licence.  Premises licence fees were 
payable annually and therefore often needed to be chased and collected. 

 
The Chair commended the work of the Licensing department and expressed how they were 
an example of a shared service that had worked very well. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

25. Air Quality Annual Status Report  
 
The Committee were presented with the Air Quality Annual Status Report.  The report was 
for information only, to update Members on the Air Quality Annual Status and to inform them 
of the direct links that air quality had with climate change. 



Operational Services Cabinet Committee 22.03.2023 

3 

 
The Environmental Protection Team Leader explained that the report was submitted to Defra 
in June and was a good summary of what had been achieved and what was planned for the 
coming year.   
 
The Environmental Protection Team Leader highlighted key points from the report: 
 

 Members were informed that two types of monitoring occurred within Gravesham to 
measure the levels of Nitrogen Dioxide. Continuous monitoring of Nitrogen Dioxide 
occurred using air quality analysers.  These were required for areas deemed by 
Defra to be Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs). These were located close to 
the A2 trunk road and the Northfleet industrial area.  For areas within the borough 
with heavy traffic flows, background levels of pollutants and or where property 
development was likely, there were 71 passive diffusions tubes located to monitor 
nitrogen dioxide. 
 

 It was noted that there had been an improvement in air quality during Covid19, but 
this was due to the reduction in travel.  The current figures although higher, were in 
line with pre-pandemic levels. 

 

 The Committee were informed that moving forward The Council would continue to 
use the passive monitoring network to determine whether AQMAs needed amending 
or whether there are any new areas of concern. 

 

 The Council would continue to work with partners KCC and National Highways to 
improve air quality.  The Environmental Protection Team Leader informed Members 
that a new action plan was being drafted, which would require input from the 
Committee in due course. 

 
The Chair noted that air quality was a national issue and queried whether the air quality and 
subsequent health, was poorer in areas of deprivation.  The Environmental Protection Team 
Leader advised that although some areas such as London fitted this model, Gravesham did 
not follow that trend.  The areas of poor air quality in Gravesham were not limited to deprived 
areas.  
 
The Committee were invited to make comment and to have their questions answered: 
 

 Members queried whether the odours from Northfleet Sewage Works fell under the 
remit of air quality.  They were advised that whilst complaints of this nature could be 
investigated under nuisance powers, it was mainly a planning consideration in not 
approving developments in the vicinity of such sites.  She went on to say that GBC 
worked with the sewages works, giving them dates and time of any complaints to 
pinpoint the issue. 
 

 The Committee had concerns about air pollution impacting the health of the large 
proportion of residents living in the urban areas of Gravesham, especially with new 
developments being approved around the town centre and ring road.  The 
Environmental Protection Team leader informed Members that both the statistic 
modelling and air monitoring undertaken, were stipulated by Defra and were very 
accurate in their findings. She assured the Committee that pollution levels in the town 
did not exceed objectives.  She advised that nitrogen dioxide levels were exceeded 



Operational Services Cabinet Committee 22.03.2023 

4 

in certain areas of the ring road and on the A2 trunk road.  Members were also 
informed that overall levels were better than a number of other local towns such as 
Maidstone. 

 

 Members considered the Council’s carbon neutral pledge alongside the need to 
develop properties within the town centre.  It was felt that thought should be given to 
an air quality indictor for the public to view.  It was suggested this could not only help 
to engage with residents on the matter, but also assist from a planning perspective 
and lead to less objection relating to air quality.  The Environmental Protection Team 
Leader advised there was a website called www.kentair.org.uk  that provided this 
information to the public. It was noted by Members however that in order to engage, 
it was important to promote the webpage, so people were aware of this.   

 
The Regulatory Services Manager advised the Committee that he would liaise with 
the Communications team to promote the Kent Air website to residents.  The 
Environmental Protection Team leader also informed Members that she would liaise 
with the Communications team in relation to an education tool kit for children and 
Clean Air Week. 

 
The Chair praised the report as a good news story and agreed that with the Council’s carbon 
neutral pledge, the public should be made aware of the air quality levels within the borough 
and it should be highlighted, that levels were a great improvement on how they had been in 
the past. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

26. Corporate Performance Update: Quarter Three 2022-23  
 
The Committee were presented with the Corporate Performance Update: Quarter Three 
2022-23.  The purpose of this report was to update against the Performance Management 
Framework, as introduced within the Council’s Corporate Plan, for Quarter Three 2022-23 
(October to December 2022).  Members were advised the report was for information only. 

 
The Regulatory Services Manager highlighted key areas of the report and Members had 
their questions answered: 
 

 Members attention was drawn to PI.3 which indicated the total number of reported 
Health & Safety incidents.  This showed that although there were 8 incidents in 
quarter 3, this was still considered low, as was a figure relating to the entire borough. 
 

 The chair raised a query regarding PI.4 and whether the 95.7% of establishments 
who were compliant in the last quarter related to only those inspected during that 
quarter.  The Regulatory Services Manager informed Members that this figure 
reflects the level of compliance across all registered food businesses, in that 688 of 
the 719 registered food business in Gravesham were compliant.  Of the remaining 33 
premises, 27 were newly registered and were yet to have their inspection.  He went 
on to say that as new businesses joined the register, they were placed on a waiting 
list to have an inspection.  During the interim period the Council could not be satisfied 
that these establishments complied until they had been inspected and therefore it 
was normal to be marked as non-compliant. 
 

http://www.kentair.org.uk/


Operational Services Cabinet Committee 22.03.2023 

5 

 

 The Committee were referred to PI.5 which showed the percentage of environmental 
health service requests that received a first response within 5 working days.  The 
Regulatory Service Manager highlighted that figures had remained high and informed 
the committee that the team had been piloting a mobile application to assist in 
nuisance investigations and to modernise the service. This new approach would 
enable the public to register a noise complaint online. 

 
The Assistant Director (Operations) highlighted key points from the report and Members had 
their questions answered: 
 

 The Committee were given an update on waste and recycling.  They were informed 
that in the last quarter during the period of adverse weather, some properties were 
not accessible for collection, however extra collections were carried out to those 
properties before the Christmas period.  The Chair was appreciative of the hard work 
by the team during the heavy snow fall and asked that his thanks be passed on. 
 

 Reference was made to P1.9 which outlined the total volume of residual waste per 
household.  It was noted that residual waste had continued to fall.  Members were 
informed that there was also a reduction in recycling, which may have been due to 
the cost of living crisis with possibly less food being purchased and so less wastage. 

 

 Members were informed that Gravesham now had 500 Street Champions who were 
currently undertaking The Great British Spring Clean. 

 

 The Committee were advised that Gravesham had secured funding to clear the 
shopping parades throughout the borough of chewing gum, which has helped 
improve the street scene. Members queried if areas such as Painters Ash had been 
included.  The Assistant Director (Operations) assured the Committee that all 
shopping parades within the borough had been jet washed with chewing gum 
removed, as part of the grant scheme.  He went on to say that it was hoped that this 
process could be incorporated into the usual cleaning regime in the future. 

 

 Reference was made to PI.11 and the time taken to respond the removal of graffiti.  It 
was noted that this continued to be actioned at a quicker pace. 

 

 Attention was drawn to PI.12 and the percentage of areas with unacceptable littering.  
The Assistant Director (Operations) notified the Committee that levels of street 
cleansing had improved through better equipment and changes to the cleaning 
schedules.  He also alluded that the team were looking at other ways to improve the 
street scene using external resources. 

 

 The Assistant Director (Operations) informed Members of the recent opening of a 
number of renovated play parks within the borough.  He expressed that the funding 
for the playparks throughout the borough had provided fantastic transformations, 
completely changing the play park landscapes making a huge difference for the local 
communities.  Members queried how the playparks would be maintained and how the 
usage would be monitored.  The Assistant Director (Operations) advised that there 
would be an updated programme of improvement and upkeep.  With regards to 
monitoring this was being dealt with by the Parks & Open Spaces Manager and this 
information would be fed back to the committee at a later date. 



Operational Services Cabinet Committee 22.03.2023 

6 

 
The Committee noted the report. 

 
 
 Close of meeting  
 
The meeting ended at 8:45pm 
 
 


